

OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

TOWN OF WALLINGFORD CONNECTIOUT

WILLIAM W. DICKINSON, JR.

March 8, 1989

Wallingford Town Council Wallingford, CT 06492

Attention: Mr. Albert Killen, Chairman

Dear Council Members:

Pursuant to a request made by Mary Lou Banks at the previous meeting, I recommend that we establish a Wallingford Recycling Committee, made up of eleven members. The Council will appoint nine members and the Mayor's Office two members.

The purpose of the Committee will be to evaluate and investigate alternatives for establishing a recycling program for residential and commercial wastes. The Committee will need funds for hiring of a secretary in order to comply with FOI laws.

I suggest that we move forward with this immediately and obtain names for staffing of the Committee by the next meeting.

Sincerely,

William W. Dickinson, Jr.

Mayor

WWD/rk

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF WALLINGFORD FOR SUBMISSION OF A PROPOSAL FOR A GRANT FOR AT RISK YOUTH

WHEREAS, Private Industry Council (PIC) is issuing Request for Proposals for education and training programs for at risk youth for Program Year 1989-90, and

WHEREAS, it is desirable and in the best interest of the residents of Wallingford to apply for said proposal.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF WALLINGFORD:

That the filing of a proposal by the Town of Wallingford in an amount not to exceed \$15,000, is hereby approved and that the Mayor of the Town of Wallingford is hereby authorized and directed to submit such application with the Private Industry Council, to provide such additional information as maybe requested, to execute a grant agreement with the PIC should such an agreement be offered, and to execute any amendments, recisions and revisions thereto.

I hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of action taken by the Town of Wallingford at a meeting of its Town Council on

Kathryn J. Wall Town Clerk



OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

Town of Wallingford Connecticut

WILLIAM W. DICKINSON, JR.

March 8, 1989

Wallingford Town Council Wallingford, CT 06492

Attention: Mr. Albert Killen, Chairman

Dear Council Members:

Effective October 1, 1987 each retired former employee or surviving spouse of a former employee covered by the Consolidated Pension Plan who as of October 1, 1987 has been receiving retirement income from the plan for one (1) year or more, shall receive an across-the-board increase of four percent (4%).

Please approve this at your eeting of the 14th.

William W. Dickinson, Jr.
Mayor

WWD/rk

The last increase was 3% for those retired 1 or moreyears prior to October, 1984.

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF THREE HUNDRED THIRTY-NINE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$339,500) FOR THE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING PHASES IN CONNECTION WITH THE ACQUISITION OF AN AIR STRIPPING PLANT FOR WATER SUPPLY WELL NO. 2 AND A FILTRATION SYSTEM FOR WATER SUPPLY WELL NO. 3

Be It Enacted By The Town Council In Session:

Section 1. Section 1 of the ordinance entitled "An Ordinance Appropriating The Sum Of Three Hundred Thirty-Nine Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$339,500) For The Design And Construction Engineering Phases In Connection With The Acquisition Of An Air Stripping Plant For Water Supply Well No. 2 And A Filtration System For Water Supply Well No. 3", adopted by the Town Council on March 8, 1988, is amended to read as follows:

"Section 1. The sum of \$2,045,000 is appropriated for the planning, acquisition and construction of an air stripping plant for Water Supply Well No. 2 and a filtration system for Water Supply Well No. 3, including design and construction engineering, and for administrative, printing, legal and financing costs related thereto, said appropriation to be inclusive of any and all State and Federal grants-in-aid thereof."

Section 2. The first sentence of Section 2 of said ordinance is amended by substituting the figure \$2,045,000 for the figure \$339,500 therein, thereby making said sentence read as follows:

"Section 2. To meet said appropriation \$2,045,000 bonds of the Town or so much thereof as shall be necessary for such purpose, shall be issued, maturing not later than the twentieth year after their date."

Section 2 is further amended by the addition, after such first sentence, of the following sentence:

"Said bonds may be issued in one or more series as determined by the Mayor, the Comptroller, and the Town Treasurer, or any two of them, and the amount of bonds of each series to be issued shall be fixed by the Mayor, the Comptroller, and the Town Treasurer, or any two of them, in the amount necessary to meet the Town's share of the cost of the project determined after considering the estimated amount of the State and Federal grants-in-aid of the project, or the actual amount thereof if this be ascertainable, and the anticipated times of the receipt of the proceeds thereof, provided that the total amount of bonds to be

•

issued shall not be less than an amount which will provide funds sufficient with other funds available for such purpose to pay the principal of and the interest on all temporary borrowings in anticipation of the receipt of the proceeds of said bonds outstanding at the time of the issuance thereof, and to pay for the administrative, printing and legal costs of issuing the bonds."

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF \$1,223,000 FOR THE WALLINGFORD PUBLIC SCHOOL ASBESTOS ABATEMENT PROGRAM AND AUTHORIZING THE ISSUE OF \$1,223,000 BONDS OF THE TOWN TO MEET SAID APPROPRIATION AND PENDING THE ISSUE THEREOF THE MAKING OF TEMPORARY BORROWINGS FOR SUCH PURPOSE

Be It Enacted By The Town Council In Session:

Section 1. Section 1 of the amended ordinance appropriating \$1,223,000 for the planning, acquisition, and construction of an asbestos abatement program for the Wallingford Public Schools, and authorizing the issue of bonds and pending the issue thereof making of temporary borrowings therefor, adopted by the Town Council on November 7, 1988 is hereby further amended by substituting the following, thereby in making said Section read as follows:

"Section 1. The sum of \$1,848,000 is appropriated for the planning, acquisition and construction for an asbestos abatement program for schools in the Town of Wallingford, including design, costs, architectural and engineering fees, administrative, printing and legal costs related thereto, said appropriation to be inclusive of (i) the appropriation of \$90,000 for the preliminary plans for such program adopted at a Town Council Meeting held July 15, 1986, as amended, and (ii) any and all State and federal grants-in-aid thereof. Such appropriation shall be expended in accordance with the following categorizations:

\$1,717,055 Design, construction, administrative, Industrial Hygiene and contingency

\$ 130,945 Debt Administration

Section 2. The first sentence of Section 2 of said ordinance is hereby amended by substituting the figure of \$1,848,000 for the figure \$1,223,000, thereby making said sentence read as follows:

"Section 2. To meet said appropriation \$1,848,000 bonds of the Town or so much thereof as shall be necessary for such purpose, shall be issued, maturing not later than the twentieth year after their date."



OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

TOWN OF WALLINGFORD CONNECTICUT

WILLIAM W. DICKINSON, JR.

March 8, 1989

Wallingford Town Council Wallingford, CT 06492

Attention: Mr. Albert Killen, Chairman

Dear Council Members:

Please consider confirmation of my appointment of Alexander Kovacs to the Public Utilities Commission for another three year term. He has served the Commission diligently over the years he has been a Commissioner and I would appreciate the Council confirming this appointment at your meeting of March 14th.

Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

William W. Dickinson, Jr.

Mayor

WWD/rk: